
Democratic Services Contact Officer:   

 
 
 
 
 
 

16 November 2020 
 

To: Chairman – Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Katie Thornburrow 
All Members of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group - Councillors 
Tim Bick, Martin Smart, Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer, Tim Wotherspoon and 
Nick Wright 

 

 
   
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of JOINT LOCAL PLANNING ADVISORY GROUP, 
which will be held in VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE on TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2020 at 
5.30 p.m. This meeting will be held via Microsoft Teams and a web link to enable members of 
the press and public to listen to the proceedings will be published on the relevant page of the 
Council website by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 8 
 
4. Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Strategic Options Assessment and 

Stakeholder Engagement  
 9 - 1810 

 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group held on 
Tuesday, 2 June 2020 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins – Chair 
  Councillor Katie Thornburrow – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Tim Bick Mike Sargeant 
 Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer Timothy Wotherspoon 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Jonathan Dixon  (Principal Planning Policy Officer), Paul Frainer (Assistant Director 

of Shared Planning Service), Caroline Hunt (Strategy and Economy Manager), 
Hana Loftus (Special Projects Officer), Matthew Paterson (Planning Officer), Terry 
De Sousa (Planning Officer), Julian Sykes (Principal Planning (project manager)). 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer proposed, and Councillor Katie Thornburrow seconded, 

the nomination of Councillor Tumi Hawkins as Chair. 
It was agreed unanimously that Councillor Hawkins be Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
Councillor Tim Bick proposed, and Councillor Tumi Hawkins seconded, the nomination of 
Councillor Katie Thornburrow as Vice-Chair. 
It was agreed unanimously that Councillor Thornburrow be Vice-Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
 

  
2. APOLOGIES 
 
 No apologies were received for this meeting. 

 
It was noted that Councillor Nick Wright had replaced Councillor Tom Bygott as the 
conservative representative from South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of interest. 
  
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 2 June 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the following amendment: 

 In minute 5, page 3, the wording in the second line to read “…resulting from 
consultation responses suggesting that new settlements were the preferred choice 
rather than expansion of existing villages”. 

  
5. NORTH EAST CAMBRIDGE AREA ACTION PLAN 
 
 Members were shown a presentation which highlighted the strategic objectives, key 

proposals and section of the North East Cambridge Area Action Plan (NECAAP). Officers 
intended on bringing back a paper to members on the representations received through 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Tuesday, 2 June 2020 

the summer NECAAP consultation. 
 
Following the presentation on NECAAP, Chair Tumi Hawkins issued a thank you to 
everyone who had been involved in drafting the NECAAP & all the supplementary 
documents. All members of the JLPAG seconded this. 
 
In response to the presentation on the NAACP, Members had the following comments: 

I. The Chair questioned why there wasn’t already a plan to implement a secondary 

school, instead protecting the land in case it was needed.  

II. It was questioned if the NECAAP planning was occurring too early, as it was going 

to be a 7-year period until the work could commence. 

III. It was commented that the integration of public transport would be fantastic, never 

had there been a site like this before with such a variety of transport links.  

IV. Enquired if there may be less need for office space in a post COVID-19 world.  

V. It was noted that employers were to be assigned blocks of employee designated 

housing under the AAP and commented that this would go against the Cambridge 

Local Plan policy 45. 

VI. That there was some clarification needed on HMOs (homes of multiple 

occupancy), it was remarked that the AAP discusses HMOs developing over time 

but simultaneously that the build to rent housing would all be HMOs, which was a 

contradiction.  

VII. Noted that there was not much information for the public in the report on density, 

and that there was concern about flexibility on the height of buildings for 

developers. The report stated 5 to 6 floors, but with a potential for 8, it was 

questioned how they would stop developers always taking the maximum of 8.   

VIII. The chair questioned how they would build and manage HMOs, as well as 

querying how they would consider Article 4. 

 
In response, officers from the Greater Cambridge Planning Service said the following: 

I. Advice from officers at the County Council had stated that a secondary school was 

likely not to be needed. 

II. As the NECAAP requires the re-siting of the waste water works, which would 

require its own consultation and planning period, preparing now allows the 

planning service to engage with the wider community and ensure the process is 

not developer led. 

III. Officers noted that the planning service was communicating on how to provide an 

integrated public transport system across the whole of Cambridgeshire. 

IV. It was remarked that the policies would be kept under review as the situation may 

change rapidly. A section would added at the beginning of NECAAP to state that 

Page 2



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Tuesday, 2 June 2020 

all policies would be kept under review due to the impact of COVID-19. 

V. It was commented that employers had been assigned blocks of housing due to the 

desire to drive down car use. It was noted however, that the plan is in its draft 

stage and comments were invited. 

VI. Officers noted that they would review any apparent contradiction regarding HMOs. 

VII. Officers noted that the plan was for a variation in development height across the 

site, so developers would not be allowed to consistently have the maximum 

building height of 8 floors. 

VIII. Noted that Article 4 is retrospective and as such, can only be applied once an 

issue is determined and that this would only be done if it could be managed 

through extent policy. 

 
Members made the following further comments on the NECAAP presentation: 

I. Noted that open space is a very important feature and asked for the quantitative 

data from the Local Plan Issues and Options consultation around this topic.  

II. Asked officers to explain succinctly what the site wide use of water would be and 

queried if the site wide approach would help them to achieve their target of 80 litres 

per day, per home, without infringing on national policy. 

III. How would officers ensure that the development would provide for a variety of 

industry types and not just hi-tech industries? 

IV. Queried why the consultation was still occurring this summer as opposed to 

delaying it due to COVID-19. 

V. Highlighted the need to address the Fen Road level crossing issue jointly, 

particularly with regards to creating an integrated transport system. It was also 

queried why land had not been allocated in the AAP for dealing with this issue. 

VI. It was highlighted that the AAP intends to ‘pepper-pot’ affordable housing 

throughout the area, which was in contradiction to policy 45 of the Cambridge 

Local Plan.  

VII. Noted that Anglian Water would need to start a pre-submission public consultation 

for relocating the sewage treatment works and queried what the timing of this 

would be compared to the consultation for NECAAP?  

 
In response, officers from the Greater Cambridge Planning Service said the following: 

I. From the Issues and Options consultation, 6 options had emerged for how to 

provide open space but that there was no clear favourite. 

II. There would be various strands to the water policy and that these would all be 

covered in the water cycle study and in an infrastructure delivery plan, which would 

come at a later stage. 

Page 3



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Tuesday, 2 June 2020 

III. Officers noted that while it was important not to disregard top end office floor space 

for hi-tech, there was a strong desire to provide jobs for local people who were 

already in the area and that a detailed strategy of how this would be achieved 

would be presented in due course. 

IV. The Community forum felt it was important to build on the momentum that had 

been built and to get the public to answer these questions while it was fresh in their 

minds.  

V. Officers noted that the Fen Road issue had been highlighted in the first round of 

consultation and commented that Network Rail would be brought in to take part in 

the community consultation in this. With regard to land allocation, it was noted that 

this land was not owned by the two councils. 

VI. It was noted that the AAP can set out variance from local plan, but that it must set 

out why that is important. 

VII. Officers commented that Anglian Water were working towards 3 rounds of 

consultation. The first two of which would be ‘informal’ as they are not deemed 

necessary for the development control order (DCO) process. It was noted that the 

first round was due to happen in the summer but that there was no firm date. The 

second round of consultation was due to occur at the end of the year but that this 

would be determined by responses to the first round. 

 
Members of the Joint Local Plan Advisory Group agreed by affirmation to: 
1. Recommend the name of the AAP be formally changes to the North East Cambridge 
Area Action Plan and the boundary of the Area Action Plan be amended to be as shown 
on the new Policy map (Appendix A). 
2. Review and comment on the draft North East Cambridge Area Action Plan: consultation 
document (Appendix B); 
3. Note the response to comments received to the Issues & Options document as set out 
in the Statement of Consultation (Appendix C); 
4. Note the findings of the updated Joint Equalities Impact Assessment, Draft 
Sustainability Appraisal, and Draft Habitats Regulation Report (Appendices D, E and F 
respectively); and 
5. Recommend to the respective Councils decision-making processes that they should 
approve the draft North East Cambridge Area Action Plan, and supporting documents, for 
a ten-week period of public consultation. 
 

  
6. GREATER CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN: ISSUES & OPTIONS FEEDBACK 
 
 Officers displayed a presentation for Members highlighting proposed changes to the 

programme that would add further stakeholder consultation to take place in Autumn 2020 
with preferred options for the next stage of public consultation to take place in summer 
2021.  
 
Members made the following comments after a presentation on the Local Plan Issues and 
Options Feedback: 

Page 4



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Tuesday, 2 June 2020 

I. Queried if there would be any external valuation of the reach of the Local Plan 

consultation ensure that any mistakes can be learned from for future consultations. 

II. Questioned if having two options for the Local Plan timeline in the LDS (Local 

Development Scheme) was lawful or if it may be challengeable by a third party. 

III. Asked if officers knew what stage the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 

Combined Authority’s non-spatial framework had gotten to. 

IV. Asked what the impact would be of the East/West rail and Cam metro projects on 

the Local Plan and the NECAAP, and if conversations had been had with national 

rail and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority with regards to 

the implications of these plans. 

V. Queried if having two plans for the timelines could cause an excess of homes and 

jobs if the NECAAP were to come through after the Local Plan. 

VI. Remarked on the need to flesh out the consequences of environmental measures 

on economic viability in further stages of consultation.  

VII. Queried if proceeding with two timeline options would double the work for officers 

and remarked that the sooner the joint local plan was submitted and weight given 

to it, the better, so as to move away from the flaws of previous Local Plans.  

VIII. It was queried if it was possible to include the AAP as part of the local plan, so 

there would be one document and one timetable. 

 
In response, officers from the Greater Cambridge Planning Service said the following: 

I. There would be no independent evaluation of the consultation process due to 

resource concerns, but a lot of work was being done internally. It was noted that 

the public had been asked to voluntarily feedback and that these would be shared 

with members in due course. 

II. Remarked that it was unusual to have two potential timelines but commented that it 

wasn’t a clear decision to take one option right now and therefore more sensible to 

leave their options open. A legal view was obtained, that this was a reasonable 

approach. 

III. Officers had not received any recent updates from the Combined Authority on its 

Non-Statutory Spatial Framework. 

IV. Officers were engaging with Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority on the Cam Metro. It was remarked that although it was early days for the 

East/West rail project officers were in communication with national rail; and that 

this would need to be monitored as the plan was developed, to correspond to the 

weight it could be given in informing the local plan as it develops. 

V. Officers commented that they would have to consider the potential implications in 

Page 5



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Tuesday, 2 June 2020 

determining the right approach to the timetables. It was remarked that the decision 

would be informed as officers work through the strategic options over the next 

several years and the level of corresponding level of certainty regarding the AAP. 

VI. There would be work around economic growth and which sectors are seen to be 

likely to grow alongside the work into working towards net zero carbon. It was 

remarked that there would be stakeholder workshops to create an evidence-based 

plan as time progresses. 

VII. Every effort would be taken to try to progress the Local Plan as swiftly as possible 

but that it was also important to get the process right to create the best possible 

Local Plan. 

VIII. The AAP was a necessary document to support the DCO (Development Control 

Order) process, which would then later support the Local Plan, as such it was 

important to keep the AAP separate from the Local Plan for the time being but that 

this would be kept under review. 

 
Members of the Joint Local Plan Advisory Group agreed by affirmation to: 

(a) Recommend to the respective Council’s decision-making processes that they 

should: 

i. Note the report on Initial Feedback from the First Conversation consultation 

included at Appendix 1. 

ii. Agree additional informal member and stakeholder engagement and Preferred 

Options stages be added to the Local Plan making process. 

iii. Agree the approach to addressing the Duty to Cooperate included as Appendix 3 

to this report, subject to any material changes necessary as a result of 

consultation with Duty to Cooperate bodies. 

 
  
7. GREATER CAMBRIDGE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
 The discussion for this item was dealt with under the previous substantive item. 

 
Under the previous substantive item, Members of the Joint Local Plan Advisory Group 
agreed by affirmation to: 

a) Recommend to the respective Council’s decision-making processes that they 

should: 

i. Adopt the updated Local Development Scheme for Greater Cambridge included at 

Appendix 1 of this report. 

ii. Grant delegated authority to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development, in liaison with the South Cambridgeshire Lead Cabinet member 

for Planning and the Cambridge City Council Executive Councillor for Planning 

Page 6



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Tuesday, 2 June 2020 

Policy and Open Spaces (and also the Chair and Spokes for the Planning 

Policy and Transport Scrutiny Committee), to make any minor editing changes 

and corrections identified prior to publication. 

 
Members of the Group noted that the next meeting was likely to take place in October and 
that more information would be released when it was available. 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

Report to:  

 

Joint Local Planning Advisory 
Group (JLPAG) 

24 November 2020 

 

Lead Members: 

 

 
Lead Cabinet member for Planning (SCDC) Cllr Tumi Hawkins 
Executive Councillor, Planning and  
Open Spaces (Cambridge) – Cllr Katie Thornburrow 
 

Lead Officer: 

 

Stephen Kelly, Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development  

 

 
 

Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Strategic Options 
Assessment and Stakeholder Engagement 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report seeks to feedback work on the identification and testing of strategic 
spatial options to inform the preparation of the Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
(Local Plan), and the planned approach to the winter 2020 stakeholder 
workshops. The Local Plan being prepared jointly by Cambridge City Council and 
South Cambridgeshire District Council will cover the period 2020-2041. 

 
2. In June 2020 members agreed to include an additional stage of stakeholder 

engagement, prior to full public consultation on preferred options for the Local 
Plan in 2021.  

 
3. Work has been undertaken to consider the options for homes and jobs growth for 

the Local Plan. Legislation and national planning policy require local plans to 
assess reasonable options to inform the plan’s development strategy. The 
minimum number of homes is set by the government’s standard method. Work 
has been carried out to understand the level of jobs these homes would support, 
which together provide a minimum growth scenario. In accordance with national 
objectives to consider an area’s economic growth potential, and responding to the 
continuing strength of the Greater Cambridge economy, economic forecasting 
has been carried out. This had a particular focus on the sectors that the area 
excels in, as well as past trends of economic growth. This resulted in central and 
higher growth scenarios, translated into medium and maximum growth options, 
including the housing to support each level of jobs forecast also identified. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4. The possible growth levels have been distributed to different locations in Greater 
Cambridge to understand how well they perform in relation to the big themes 
identified for the Local Plan in the First Conversation consultation earlier in 2020. 
These strategic spatial options focus on broad locations to draw out the 
differences in impacts. They are not site specific. In reality, the Local Plan could 
take elements from a number of these spatial options. The spatial options have 
then been tested against a number of the emerging evidence base studies 
commissioned to inform the plan. These highlight the pros and cons, issues and 
opportunities related to the choices available. At this stage the Councils have not 
reached any view on the preferred approach to the development strategy for the 
Local Plan. 
 

5. A Summary Report has been produced, alongside the range of evidence studies, 
which form appendices to this committee report. The documents have also been 
published on the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service website.  

 
6. Workshops are planned in late November and December 2020 to explore issues 

with key stakeholders. Comments and suggestions are invited from members of 
the advisory group on issues they would like to see explored in the workshops.  

 

Key Decision 

7. No. 
 

Recommendations 

8. The Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (JLPAG) is recommended to: 
 

a) note initial evidence findings and exploration of options to inform the stakeholder 
engagement; 

b) comment on the approach to the stakeholder engagement and issues that should 
be considered through the workshops. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

9. Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council are preparing 
a joint Greater Cambridge Local Plan (Local Plan). In June 2020 members agreed 
to include this additional informal stage of stakeholder engagement, prior to the 
preferred options public consultation in 2021.  
 

10. Identification and testing of options is an important part of the plan making 
process and publication of emerging evidence at this stage is intended to help 
inform the discussions around these options in workshops and amongst 
interested parties and communities. Evidence has been prepared exploring the 
growth and spatial options for the Local Plan and Members are asked to note the 
initial findings of the studies. 

 

Page 10



11. The workshops provide an opportunity to seek feedback and views on findings 
from a range of stakeholders. Members are asked to comment on the approach, 
and issues that should be considered.  

 

Details 

 

Background: The Greater Cambridge Local Plan  
 

 
12. Both Councils adopted their current Local Plans in 2018. Both plans include a 

shared policy commitment to produce a joint Local Plan via an early review of 
those plans. 

 
13. The engagement process for the Greater Cambridge Local Plan started in 2019 

with an independent Lessons Learned and Good Practice Review, engaging with 
key stakeholders via structured discussions looking back at the previous 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans in terms of processes and 
outcomes. In July and September 2019, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning 
Service held a series of Local Plan workshops across South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge. 
 

14. In January and February 2020. The ‘First Conversation’ consultation explored 
important issues that will influence how the Local Plan is developed, giving people 
the opportunity to inform and shape its direction before it is drafted. Early findings 
of the consultation were reported to this advisory group in June 2020. Full results 
of the consultation have now been published on the Greater Cambridge Shared 
Planning website, including the results of the call for sites. 

 
15. In June 2020 both Councils agreed an updated Local Development Scheme, 

which sets out the timetable for the preparation of the Local Plan.  Members also 
agreed that there should be an additional stage of informal engagement in 
Autumn 2020. This would provide an opportunity to feedback and seek views 
from Members and stakeholders on key findings of a range of evidence that has 
been commissioned (e.g. Climate change, green infrastructure, water, transport, 
jobs and homes), the findings of the Sustainability Appraisa
[...]
ential information contained in 
the report should be restricted until after the expiry of 24 months from the date of the report.   
 

Page 1809



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Strategic Options Assessment and Stakeholder Engagement
	GCLP Development Strategy Options – Summary Report Nov 2020
	Executive Summary
	Baseline evidence
	Identifying growth level options and strategic spatial options
	Testing the strategic spatial options
	Key findings
	Uncertainties

	Housing (dwellings) - per year
	Growth level option
	Total housing (including 10% buffer)
	Development already in the pipeline (including windfalls)
	Additional housing to be allocated on sites in the new Local Plan
	Minimum
	Medium
	Maximum

	Housing (dwellings) - total
	Employment (jobs) - per year
	Employment (jobs) - total
	Growth level option
	1. Introduction
	2. Overview of the Plan-Making Process
	2.1 The Local Plan process to date
	2.2 Plan-making requirements: the need to test reasonable options

	3. Growth Level Options for Testing
	3.1 National Policy
	3.2 Identifying reasonable growth level options

	Housing (dwellings) - per year
	Housing (dwellings) - total
	Employment (jobs) - per year
	Employment (jobs) - total
	Growth level option
	Housing (dwellings) - per year
	Housing (dwellings) - total
	Employment (jobs) - per year
	Employment (jobs) - total
	Source
	4. Identification of Strategic Spatial Options
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Bringing the growth and spatial options together
	Overarching principles
	Spatial principles
	Opportunities and constraints

	4.3 Establishing the amount of additional development required
	Spatial and Growth Level Options: sources of land supply


	Additional housing to be allocated on sites in the new Local Plan
	Development already in the pipeline (including windfalls)
	Total housing (including 10% buffer)
	Growth level option
	Minimum
	Medium
	Maximum
	Maximum Growth Level Option
	

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group held on 
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins – Chair 
  Councillor Katie Thornburrow – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: David Baigent Tim Bick 
 Lynda Harford Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Tim Wotherspoon Nicholas Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
Aaron Clarke 
Jon Dixon 
Paul Frainer 
Caroline Hunt 
Hana Loftus 
Stuart Morris 

Democratic Services Officer 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Assistant Director – strategy & economy 
Planning Policy Manager 
Special Projects Officer 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Cllr Martin Smart gave an apology for absence with Cllr Dave Baigent substituting in his 

place. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Cllr Nicholas Wright declared a non-pecuniary interest as a landowner (farmer) in the 

village of Connington within South Cambridgeshire. 
  
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 2 June 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. GREATER CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN: STRATEGIC OPTIONS ASSESSMENT AND 

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 
 
 Members were shown a presentation highlighting key themes and sections of the Local 

Plan. 

 

In response to the presentation, Members had the following comments: 

I. As the Combined Authority has the aspiration to double GVA (Gross Value Added) 

within the next 25 years, did officers factor this into the given growth figures? 

II. Members requested officers be careful on their use the word ‘consultant’ as this 

could provide the wrong impression to the public of the role such people fulfil, as it 

is officers who are the ones that guide the Local Plan process. 

III. The report made clear that water supply would be the single largest barrier to the 

delivery of higher growth options. Would the Councils be able to get sufficient 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

information about what may or may not be possible with regards to water supply, 

or will there have to be a risk-based judgement of the options, based on what other 

agencies may do?  

IV. Had the Councils considered building a reservoir to supply South Cambridgeshire 

and Cambridge City? 

V. Was there a chance that meaningful new census data will inform the Local Plan 

process before being submitted? 

VI. The Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service (GCSPS) had used the minimum 

level of growth for the standard methodology, it was queried if the use of the term 

‘minimum’, meant that there were no constraints to delivering the standard 

methodology of houses during the period? 

VII. Was there any justification in national planning policy or guidance for not 

examining higher levels of growth than the standard methodology?  

VIII. Why were the Councils equating an increase in GVA with jobs growth and not 

reviewing productivity growth instead? 

IX. Members highlighted concerns at the modelling differences regarding housing 

between what was in the SPEAR report and those done by G.L. Hearn on behalf of 

the planning service. 

X. Due to the significant impact of Covid-19 on supply chains globally and regionally 

and in conjunction with the significant changes to the way people operated, 

particularly with an increase an online shopping, could policy making be more 

flexible to take account of this? 

 

 

 

In response officers of the Grater Cambridge Planning Service said the following: 

I. SCDC growth figures were based on what researchers had identified as being 

realistic to deliver, officers were of course aware of the Combined Authority’s 

aspiration but did not base their growth figures on this. It was also noted however, 

that job sectors in which the Greater Cambridge area was strong provided greater 

productivity per job, such as the life sciences. 

II. The vast majority of the work published for the Local Plan was carried out by 

expert consultants in their field and their names were published on the relevant 

documentation. This was however, done in a research capacity and their work is 

only used to inform the decisions that the officers make. Officer had not taken a 

view on the relevant work at the time of the meeting and it had just been provided 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

to the Committee in an informative capacity. Officers will reach a judgement on this 

information at a later stage. It was agreed that officers would organise some 

comms on the role of consultants in the plan process, an FAQ what it is that they 

do and how their relationship with the council works to clarify this. 

III. The information provided was an interim stage of the water cycle strategy, there 

would be far more detail given on the preferred option and how the issues could be 

addressed further into the Local Plan making process. Officers informed the 

Committee that the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service had been in 

conversation with Water Resources East and Cambridge Water as well as 

engaging with the Environment Agency on this important issue. All relevant 

agencies believed that this is a solvable issue. 

IV. At the time of the meeting, there was planning underway for reservoirs north of 

Cambridgeshire with a proposal for water transfer to supplement the supply in the 

region. This did not mean that the Water Resources East report that was due to 

come out early summer 2020, would not look at options such as using dry ditches 

in the summer that were not utilised at the time. 

V. It was remarked that this depended on when the data relevant to the Local Plan 

was released as the census data was usually released in batches. Officers 

acknowledged discrepancies between mid-year estimates with population for 

Cambridge and remarked that the Housing and Employment Relationship Report 

sought to address that and provide a robust starting point for population and 

housing forecasts but that the data would be used from the census if and once it 

was available. 

VI. All the growth levels identified had been in the absence of considering any 

constraints and it was remarked that it is only in the evidence appraisal of the 

growth options that the constraints can be identified. It was noted that the standard 

method is considered to be a minimum in national policy terms, so if that could not 

be met, other neighbouring authorities would need to be contacted to take that 

growth under the Duty to Cooperate. 

VII. As the standard method is a minimum, it was noted that this was all the local 

authorities were required to deliver. Given however the local context, as shown 

through in the SPEAR report and in the Local Plan evidence base that higher jobs 

growth had previously occurred in the area; officers remarked that higher levels of 

growth than the standard methodology would be considered. 

VIII. Officers remarked the data was not current and that any modelling work that was 

carried was pre-Covid, which had affected the progression of these trends. It was 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

noted that any effective data would not be available during this plan period but that 

it would be explored in as much granularity as possible during the timescales to 

deliver the Local Plan. 

IX. It was explained that through the Local Plan engagement process, the issue 

regarding the correct forecast to base the Local Plan on, would be debated and 

refined; particularly when taking into account the impact of Covid and any potential 

impacts of Brexit. Any conclusions that had been drawn at the time of the meeting 

would be constantly reassessed throughout the plan period. 

X. Officers noted that this was an important but difficult question as there was no 

clear answer. It was remarked that the planning service would attempt understand 

to the data that is driving any change to allow the best policies to be put in place. 

 

A need for the GCSPS to be clear on how people can feed into the Local Plan process 

and the Call for Sites if they are unable to attend the workshops. 

 

Chair Tumi Hawkins issued a thank you to all officers involved for their hard work, in 

addition, Vice-Chair Katie Thornburrow highlighted and thanked all officers for going 

above and beyond with the public consultation process to ensure all residents had an 

opportunity to feed into the process, All members of the JLPAG seconded these 

sentiments. 

 

Members of the Joint Local Plan Advisory Group agreed by affirmation to: 

 Note the initial evidence findings and exploration of options to inform the 

stakeholder engagement;  

 Comment on the approach to the stakeholder engagement and issues that should 

be considered through the workshops. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 

 

 


